Interpret and implement the provisions contained herein and, upon consultation 
with the Mayor, waive any procedure, requirement, rule or regulation provided in 
this policy if doing so would be in the public interest and public benefit.  

Section 3. Approval. 

Department level approval for purchases of less than three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3,500.00) requires only the authorization of the department head of his/her designee to be 
valid. Approval for purchases of at least three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500.00) but 
less than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) requires the authorization of the purchasing 
agent to be valid. Approval for purchases of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) and above 
requires the authorization of the Board of Aldermen to be valid. 

Section 4. Competitive Bidding. 

A. When the City negotiates any purchase, sale, or contract, there shall be ample opportunity 

for competitive bidding in the following manner: 

1. Department Head Purchases. If the consideration is less than three thousand five 
hundred dollars ($3,500.00), bids shall be solicited in the most expedient manner 
with due regard for competitive prices and quality, and the purchase shall be made 
at the discretion of, and by the department head or his/her designee. 

2. Semiformal Bid Purchases. If the consideration is for three thousand five hundred 
dollars ($3,500.00) but less than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), three (3) 
written bids shall be solicited in a manner and format established by the purchasing 
agent. 

3. Formal Bid Purchases. If the consideration is for fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000.00) or more, shall be purchased by formal, written contract, to be 
approved by the Board of Aldermen. 

Section 5. Bid Opening Procedure. 

Bids shall be submitted sealed to the purchasing agent and shall be clearly identified as bids 
on the envelope.